

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KENNETH J. DILLON,)	
)	
PLAINTIFF)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1716 (RC)
vs.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
DEFENDANT)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction..... 1**
- II. The FBI’s search for records was inadequate..... 1**
 - A. Background 1**
 - B. Argument..... 5**
 - i. Location of other emails 5**
 - ii. The scope of Mr. Dillon’s request..... 7**
- III. The FBI’s redactions were improper 11**
 - A. Background 11**
 - B. Argument..... 12**
 - i. Exemptions 6/7(C)-1, Third parties merely mentioned..... 12**
 - ii. Exemptions 6/7(C)-2 and -3, FBI and non-FBI federal employees 14**
 - iii. Exemptions 6/7(C)-4, third parties of investigative interest 14**
 - iv. Exemption 1-2 and Exemption 3-1, National Security Act 16**
 - v. Exemption 3-2, Pen Register Act..... 17**
 - vi. Exemption 3-3, Federal Grand Jury information..... 18**
 - vii. Exemption 7(D), Implied Assurance of Confidentiality 19**
 - viii. Exemption 7(E)-1, Information concerning surveillance 20**
 - ix. Exemption 7(E)-2, Collection and/or Analysis of Information..... 21**
 - x. Exemption 7(E)-3, Techniques Used to Conduct National Security Investigations..... 22**
 - xi. CIA’s withholdings 23**
 - xii. USPS’s withholdings..... 24**
- IV. Conclusion 24**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Office for Immigration Review,
830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 14

Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 16

Konstantinidis v. Chen,
626 F.2d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 10

**Labow v. United States DOJ*,
831 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 17, 18, 19

Roth v. United States DOJ,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 13

Schwartz v. DOD, Case No. 15-CV-7077 (ARR) (RLM),
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2316, 2017 WL 78482 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2017)..... 16

SEC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 18

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. CIA,
458 F. Supp. 798 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 16

**Stern v. FBI*,
737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13, 14

Strunk v. United States Dep’t of State,
845 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 22

*cases primarily relied upon

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 16

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e)(2)(B)..... 18
